507031290 12/16/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7078126

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RACHEL ADIN LLC (CA)	07/28/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RACHEL ADIN LLC (NY)
Street Address:	335 W. 21ST ST., APT. 2RE,
City:	NY
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10011

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10537160
Patent Number:	D926617
Application Number:	16737197

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028243142

Email: dmottley@bannerwitcoff.com

Correspondent Name: DARRELL MOTTLEY
Address Line 1: 1100 13TH STREET NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 1200

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON DC, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8881.99999
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DARRELL G. MOTTLEY
SIGNATURE:	/Darrell G. Mottley/
DATE SIGNED:	12/16/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed_IP_Assignment_Agreement#page1.tif source=Executed_IP_Assignment_Agreement#page2.tif source=Executed_IP_Assignment_Agreement#page3.tif

PATENT 507031290 REEL: 058410 FRAME: 0045

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (the "Assignment") is hereby entered into on July 28, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), by, between, and among Rachel Adin LLC, a California limited liability company ("Assignor"), and Rachel Adin LLC, a New York limited liability company ("Assignee").

- 1. Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under, all of the following (hereafter collectively referred to as "Intellectual Property"):
 - (i) any and all patent, trademark and servicemark rights throughout the world, including any and all applications, registrations, and common law marks, whether registered or not, together with the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by same, held by Assignor, set forth on **Schedule A** hereto, together with all common law rights therein, and the right of Assignor to sue for and recover damages or profits arising out of past, present, or future infringement of any and all of said rights as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made;
 - (ii) any and all copyrights throughout the world, including any and all applications, registrations, and like protections, whether registered or not, whether published or unpublished, together with all common law rights therein, and the right of Assignor to sue for and recover damages or profits arising out of past, present, or future infringement of any and all of said rights as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made;
 - (iii) any and all trade secret rights, including rights Assignor may have under the laws governing confidential information or rights in law to prevent the unauthorized use or disclosure of such information.
- 2. Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, convey, transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the sale, conveyance, transfer and assignment of all right, title and interest of Assignor in, to and under the Intellectual Property, including all worldwide right, title and interest of Assignor in, to and under the Intellectual Property, together with the right of Assignor to claim priority in all countries in accordance with international law, any and all rights of Assignor corresponding to said Intellectual Property in countries throughout the world, and all of Assignor's rights to sue for past, present or future infringement of said Intellectual Property worldwide together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of said Intellectual Property, and the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, all to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully

PATENT REEL: 058410 FRAME: 0046 and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the intellectual property offices in any foreign jurisdiction, to issue said Patents and Trademarks in accordance with this Assignment.

- 3. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has made no other agreements establishing any other encumbrances, liens, security interests, or third-party interests on or to the Intellectual Property, and that Assignor has full and complete authority to make this Assignment.
- 4. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original hereof, and all of which shall constitute a single agreement effective as of the date hereof. Any delivery of an executed counterpart of this Assignment by facsimile or electronic mail shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Assignment.
- 5. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with federal law, to the extent applicable, and, where state law is implicated, the internal laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to any principles of conflicts of law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee executed and delivered this Assignment by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR

By:

Name: Jessica Busiashvili

Title: Månaging Member,

ASSIGNEE

By:

Name: Jessica Busiashvili

Title: Managing Member

SCHEDULE A

- 1. United States Patent Number: US 10,537,160 B1
- 2. United States Design Patent Number: D926617
- 3. United States Patent Application Serial Number: 16/737,197
- 4. European Patent Application Number: EP19863714.2
- 5. Chinese Patent Application Number: CN2019800692713
- 6. Chinese Patent Application Number: 201930088026X
- 7. WIPO International Publication Number: WO 2020/061411 A1
- 8. United States Trademark Application Serial Number: 90783862